The Orange County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday,
April 10, 2018, in the Meeting Room of the Gordon Building, located at 112 West Main Street,
Orange, Virginia, to receive comments on, and consider, the following:

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE (ZTA 18-02)

The Board of Supervisors will consider an amendment to Section 70-1 of the Zoning Ordinance
which would revise the existing definition for “accessory apartment.” Notable changes include
an increase in the maximum allowable size (800 gross square feet) of an accessory apartment,
and the addition of requirements that stipulate that an accessory apartment cannot contain more
than 2 bedrooms, nor be larger than the principal dwelling to which it is accessory.

SUP 17-07; SHENTEL MOBILE, LLC

The Board of Supervisors will consider a Special Use Permit application by Shentel Mobile LLC,
on behalf of Jimmy and Eileen Hayes, to construct a new 199’ monopole telecommunications
tower and associated ground facilities at 11264 Marquis Road in Unionville on Tax Map Parcel
47-8. The proposed tower will be located on the northeast portion of the 31.592-acre parcel,
approximately 268’ from Marquis Road. The property is currently zoned Agricultural (A) and the
Recommended Land Use Map within the 2013 Comprehensive Plan designates the property as
Agricultural A2.

All interested persons are invited to attend the hearing and to present their views and/or to
submit written comments. Related documents may be examined during regular business hours
of 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m., Monday — Friday, at the Office of the County Administrator, located on
the second floor of the Gordon Building, 112 West Main Street, Orange, Virginia. Materials may
also be viewed on the County website at orangecountyva.gov. For further information, please
contact the County Administrator’s Office at (540) 672-3313.

R. Bryan David
County Administrator
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
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DRAFT ORDINANCE OF APPROVAL / DENIAL

MOTION: April 10, 2018
Regular Meeting
SECOND: Ord. No. 180410 - PH1

RE: DRAFT ORDINANCE APPROVING / DENYING AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLE |
(IN GENERAL), SECTION 70 (ZONING), OF THE ORANGE COUNTY CODE
OF ORDINANCES CONCERNING ACCESSORY APARTMENTS

WHEREAS, staff previously initiated Planning Commission action on amendments to
Article 1 (In General), Section 70 (Zoning), of the Orange County Code of Ordinances
concerning accessory apartments; and

WHEREAS, the County Attorney and Planning and Zoning Director prepared
recommended language for the text amendments, which was presented to the Planning
Commission for consideration; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission advertised and held a Public Hearing on the
proposed text amendments on March 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, after discussing the proposed text amendments, the Planning Commission
recommended approval of the proposed text amendments to the Board of Supervisors, as
presented during its meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors conducted a duly-advertised Public Hearing on
April 10, 2018, to receive public comment; and

WHEREAS, following discussion at the Public Hearing, the Board of Supervisors hereby
supports / does not support the proposed text amendments, as presented during its meeting;
and

WHEREAS, public necessity, convenience, general welfare, and/or good zoning practice
also support / do not support approval of the proposed text amendments;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, on this 10" day of April, 2018, that the Orange
County Board of Supervisors hereby approves / denies the proposed amendments to Article |
(In General), Section 70 (Zoning), of the Orange County Code of Ordinances concerning
accessory apartments, as presented and attached.
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Votes:
Johnson:
White:
Goodwin:
Crozier:
Frame:

Attachment:

For Information:

CERTIFIED COPY

Adopted Amendments to the Orange County Code of Ordinances

Thomas E. Lacheney, County Attorney
Josh Frederick, Planning and Zoning Director

Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
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DRAFT Amendments to the Orange County Code of Ordinances

As adopted in Ord. No. 180410 — PH1
by the Orange County Board of Supervisors
on April 10, 2018
Chapter 70 - Zoning

Article | - In General

Sec. 70-1. - Definitions

-]

completely independent, standalone dwelling unit located on the same lot as the single-family
dwelling to which it is accessory, and which is subject to the following:

1) The gross square footage of the accessory apartment shall not exceed 800 (excluding
unconditioned basements and other unconditioned, attached exterior spaces);

2) The accessory apartment shall not exceed the gross square footage of the primary
dwelling to which it is accessory;

3) The accessory apartment shall not contain more than two (2) bedrooms; and

4) No lot shall contain more than one (1) accessory apartment.

[..]
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Orange County Board of Supervisors

THROUGH: R. Bryan David, County Administrator

FROM: Josh Frederick, Director of Planning & Zoning JF
DATE: March 30, 2018
RE: ZTA 18-02 — Accessory Apartment Definition Zoning Text Amendment

A public hearing is scheduled during your April 10t regular meeting to consider ZTA 18-02,
which is a proposed text amendment to the Zoning Ordinance that amends the definition for
“‘accessory apartment’. The primary purpose of this proposed amendment is to raise the
maximum allowable square footage for accessory apartments. The other language is mostly
for clarification purposes. The proposed increase to an 800-sq. ft. maximum is more realistic
of what is typically demanded (and available in prefabricated form) for this type of housing,
while ensuring the dwelling unit remains an accessory use. This is ultimately intended to
provide increased flexibility for property owners as well as to encourage more affordable
housing options.

The Planning Commission held their public hearing on this proposal during their March 1st
regular meeting. There were no speakers from the public. The Commission has unanimously
recommended approval of this proposed amendment.

Planning Staff recommend approval of ZTA 18-02 as presented.

Recommended Action:
Motion to approve ZTA 18-02 as presented.

cc.  Alyson Simpson, Chief Deputy Clerk
Tom Lacheney, County Attorney
File

Attachment: Planning Commission Resolution #18-03
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RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

MOTION: Brooks March 1%, 2018
Regular Meeting
SECOND: Hutchison Res. No. 18-03

ZTA 18-02: Accessory apartment definition amendment

WHEREAS, Planning Commission action was initiated to consider a particular
amendment to Sec. 70-1 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding accessory apartments; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly advertised public hearing on this
proposed amendment during their March 1%, 2018 regular meeting; and

WHEREAS, Staff of the Department of Planning and Zoning have recommended approval
of this proposed amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission discussed this proposed amendment, considered
comments received during the public hearing, and desires to recommend approval of the proposed
Zoning Ordinance amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Orange County Planning
Commission hereby recommends, based on public necessity, convenience, general welfare, and
good planning/zoning practice, that the Orange County Board of Supervisors approve ZTA 18-
02, as attached.

Votes

Ayes: Brooks; Hutchison; Capelle; Boyer; Yancey
Nays: N/A

Abstained from Vote: N/A

Absent from Meeting: N/A

CERTIFIED COPY W

Secretary/to the Planning Commission

Attached: amendment language (1 page)
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ZTA 18-02 amendment language
CHAPTER 70 - ZONING

Article I - In General

Sec. 70-1. - Definitions.

[...]

Accessory Apartment means a dweling—unit-which—is—accessery—to—a—permitted-single-family
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completely independent, standalone dwelling unit located on the same lot as the single-family
dwelling to which it is accessory, and which is subject to the following:

1) The gross square footage of the accessory apartment shall not exceed 800 (excluding
unconditioned basements and other unconditioned, attached exterior spaces);

2) The accessory apartment shall not exceed the gross square footage of the primary dwelling
to which it is accessory;

3) The accessory apartment shall not contain more than two (2) bedrooms; and

4) No lot shall contain more than one (1) accessory apartment.

[...]
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MAILING ADDRESS:
P.0O.Box 111
ORANGE, VA 22960

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:
R. BRYAN DAVID R. LINDSAY GORDON Ill BUILDING
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 112 WEST MAIN STREET
ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960

PHONE: (540) 672-3313
FAX: (540) 672-1679 orangecountyva.gov

DRAFT ORDINANCE OF APPROVAL / DENIAL

MOTION: April 10, 2018
Regular Meeting
SECOND: Ord. No. 180410 — PH2

RE: DRAFT ORDINANCE APPROVING / DENYING SUP 17-07 TO PERMIT THE
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A 199-FOOT MONOPOLE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER WITH ASSOCIATED GROUND
EQUIPMENT ON TAX MAP NO. 47-8, REQUESTED BY SHENTEL MOBILE,
LLC, ON BEHALF OF JIMMY AND EILEEN HAYES

WHEREAS, Shentel Mobile, LLC, on behalf of Jimmy and Eileen Hayes, applied for a
Special Use Permit to construct and operate a 199-foot monopole telecommunications tower
with associated ground equipment on property referenced as Tax Map No. 47-8, addressed as
11264 Marquis Road, pursuant to Section 70-876 of the Orange County Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Planning and Zoning recommended conditional approval
of this Special Use Permit; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission advertised and held a Public Hearing on the
Special Use Permit request on March 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered whether the proposed Special Use
Permit would further the purposes of the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance; not
threaten the public health, safety, or welfare; be compatible with its surroundings; not impact the
environment or any natural, scenic, or historic assets; or would not result in substantial
detriment to the surrounding property; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed the request and determined that the
request was consistent with the considerations above, and, as such, recommended approval of
the request to the Board of Supervisors, as presented during its Public Hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors advertised and held a Public Hearing on the
Special Use Permit request on April 10, 2018; and

WHEREAS, after deliberation, the Board of Supervisors has determined that public
necessity, convenience, general welfare, and/or good planning & zoning practice support / do
not support approval of this Special Use Permit request, as presented during its Public Hearing;
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, on this 10" day of April, 2018, that the Orange
County Board of Supervisors hereby approves / denies SUP 17-07 for Tax Map No. 47-8 for a
Special Use Permit to construct and operate a 199-foot monopole telecommunications tower
with associated ground equipment, subject to the four (4) conditions and three (3) sub-
conditions, as set forth in the attachment.

Votes:
Johnson:
White:
Goodwin:
Crozier:
Frame:

Attachment: Conditions for Approval

For Information: Thomas E. Lacheney, County Attorney
Josh Frederick, Planning and Zoning Director
Renee Pope, Commissioner of the Revenue
Shentel Mobile, LLC, Applicant

CERTIFIED COPY

Clerk to the Board of Supervisors
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The conditions of this Special Use Permit (“SUP”) shall apply to the properties identified on
County Tax Map No. 47-8, as well as any future division or consolidation of said property,
unless otherwise specified herein. Compliance is the responsibility of the applicant, owners, and
assigns. The following conditions are intended to offset and mitigate impacts of the proposed
use, and to render the application consistent with the applicable provisions of the
Comprehensive Plan. If the conditions of the SUP or the information on the SUP plans or
application are in conflict with one another or with the Zoning Ordinance, the more restrictive
shall apply, unless, specifically modified, waived, or otherwise specified in these conditions.
Violation of these conditions, in whole or in part, may be cause for the revocation of the Special

DRAFT Conditions for Approval

As adopted in Ord. No. 180410 — PH2
by the Orange County Board of Supervisors
on April 10, 2018
SUP 17-07: Shentel Mobile, LLC

To construct and operate a 199-foot monopole telecommunications tower
with associated ground equipment

Tax Map No. 47-8

Use Permit, pursuant to §15.2-2309 (7) of the Code of Virginia.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Controlling Documents — Controlling documents shall be the conditions as set forth
herein and the documents submitted with the application dated September 5, 2017,
and revised on November 30, 2017.

Compliance — Use and development of the subject property shall be in substantial
conformance with these conditions. The Zoning Administrator shall determine
“substantial conformance.” The property owner shall be responsible for obtaining all
required County licenses, site plan approvals, building permits, health permits, VDOT
permits, zoning permits, stormwater permits, and erosion and sediment control
permits.

Uses — This SUP shall permit the construction and operation of a 199-foot monopole
telecommunications tower along with related group equipment within a fenced
10,000 sq. ft. lease area.

The County shall be provided co-location opportunities as a community benefit to
improve radio communications for County departments and emergency services
(including both tower space and sheltered equipment space on the ground). The
applicant/owner/operator shall ensure that no interference shall occur with public
safety communications or other uses in relation to any co-located antenna/facility
owned by the County.

Standards and Conditions —

a. Limits of clearing and grading shall not exceed those shown on the site plan
submitted with the application.

b. Before use of the tower may commence, the owner shall record a plat in the
Orange County Circuit Court, approved by the County pursuant to Chapter 54 of
Page 3 of 4
Ord. No. 180410 — PH2





the Orange County Code of Ordinances, showing any utility and/or access
easements to be granted for the facility. This plat shall also show the 200-foot
tree protection area within a natural growth protection area easement to ensure
adequate preservation.

The access road to the leased area containing the tower shall be designed and
maintained in accordance with the U.S. Forest Service Environmentally Sensitive
Road Maintenance Practices for Dirt and Gravel Roads Manual 2012.
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ORANGE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
128 WEST MAIN STREET
ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960

OFFICE: (540) 672-4347
FAX: (540) 672-0164
orangecountyva.gov

MEMORANDUM
TO: Orange County Board of Supervisors
THROUGH: R. Bryan David, County Administrator
FROM: Josh Frederick, Director of Planning & ZoninQ)F / 6‘]"
DATE: March 30*, 2018
RE: SUP 17-07; Hayes Telecommunications Tower

A public hearing is scheduled for the April 10t regular meeting to consider SUP 17-07, which
is a special use permit application by Shentel Mobile LLC, on behalf of Jimmy and Eileen
Hayes, to construct a new 199’ monopole telecommunications tower and associated ground
facilities at 11264 Marquis Rd in Unionville (tax parcel 47-8).

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on this matter at their March 1st regular
meeting. There were 3 speakers from the public: 2 opposed the proposed location of the
tower (but not the project itself), and 1 spoke in favor on behalf of the applicant. The Planning
Commission subsequently voted 4-1 (Capelle) to recommend conditional approval of SUP
17-07, as presented.

Planning Staff maintain their recommendation of approval for this application, but to address
concerns from nearby residents, encourage the Board to consider alternative locations for
the tower that would be less visually-intrusive for residents in the area.

Recommended Action:

Pending the Board’s discussion on alternative tower locations, motion to approve
SUP 17-07, as presented.

Cc:  Alyson Simpson, Chief Deputy Clerk
Tom Lacheney, County Attorney
File

Attachments: SUP 17-07 staff report
Planning Commission resolution #18-04
Application materials
NEPA/NHPA report (Distributed under separate cover)
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ORANGE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

-

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
128 WEST MAIN STREET
ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960

OFFICE: (540) 672-4347
Fax: (540) 672-0164
orangecountyva.gov

STAFF REPORT

Application Number / Name: Application Type:

SUP 17-07: Hayes Telecommunications Special Use Permit

Tower

Planning Commission Public Hearing: Board of Supervisors Public Hearing:
03/01/2018 TBD

Owner(s): Applicant(s):

Jimmy & Eileen Hayes Shentel Mobile LLC

Tax Parcel Number(s): Location:

47-8 11264 Marquis Rd.

Voting District(s): Current Zoning District(s):

2 Agricultural (A)

Affected Acreage: Recommended Future Land Use:
31.592 Agricultural A2

Staff Report Date: Staff Report Prepared By:
02/12/2018 Thomas Wysong

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Planning Staff recommend conditional approval of this special use permit application. Although
this application is generally inconsistent with guidelines and general characteristics of the
Agricultural A2 future land use designation, the proposed telecommunications tower aligns with
several strategies and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan related to technology, infrastructure,
and public safety.

APPLICATION OVERVIEW & BACKGROUND

Application Summary:

Shentel Mobile LLC, on behalf of Jimmy & Eileen Hayes, has applied for a special use permit
application to construct a 199’ monopole tower with associated ground equipment on the 31.592
acre property addressed 11264 Marquis Rd and designated tax map parcel 47-8. This request is
pursuant to Sec. 70-876 of the Orange County Zoning Ordinance. The property is zoned
Agricultural (A) and is used principally as a single family residence. The Recommended Land Use
Map within the 2013 Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Agricultural A2.

Character of the Area:

The subject property consists of a 31.592 acre parcel that is used primarily as a single family
residence. The property is addressed 11264 Marquis Rd and is directly accessed via a private
driveway off of Marquis Rd. (Route 669). The property adjacent to the north and west of this
property consists of woodlands, with an approximately three acre pond and Little Creek traversing
the property to the west.
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ORANGE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

The Rose Hill Farm Estates subdivision is located east of the subject property on the other side of
Marquis Rd. Four (4) lots within this 29-lot subdivision have been/are being developed. This is a
“large lot” subdivision, with lots sizes ranging from 2.53 acres to 8.79 acres. Overall, the area is
characterized by a mix of residential and agricultural uses.

Planning & Zoning History:

The subject property has been zoned for Agricultural (A) use since the institution of zoning within
the County. The single family dwelling located on the property was built in 1987 and is considered
the principal use of the property. There have been no special use permits, special exceptions, or
variances granted for this property, nor is there any record of non-conformities on the property.
There are no existing telecommunication tower facilities located on the property.

Community Input:

The public hearing notice was advertised in the Orange County Review on February 15" and
February 22", Legal notices of the proposed application were mailed to adjacent property owners
on February 15™. No phone calls or requests for information were received prior to distribution of
agenda packets to the Commission.

Application Review Committee (ARC):
The ARC reviewed this application via email in December of 2017. No significant issues were
raised by any member of the ARC regarding this application.

ANALYSIS & REVIEW OF IMPACTS

When it comes to reviewing special use permit applications, Sec. 70-141 of the Zoning Ordinance
states that the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors shall consider whether the
proposed use would further the purposes of the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance;
whether it would threaten the public health, safety or welfare; whether it would be compatible with
its surroundings; whether it would impact the environment or any natural, scenic, or historic
features; and whether it would result in a substantial detriment to the surrounding property.
Furthermore, Sec. 70-904 specifies the specific factors to be considered in granting special use
permits for new telecommunication towers. In order to consider these issues, it is necessary to
first understand the existing zoning of the property and the manner in which it is used.

Zoning / Uses:
This property is zoned Agricultural (A) and is used principally as a single family residence. The

property is majority wooded, with an area cleared for the existing house and driveway. The
surrounding properties are zoned Agricultural (A) and Limited Residential (R-1). Farming and
housing are the predominate uses characterizing the area. The Rose Hill Farm Estates, a “large-
lot” subdivision, is located east of the subject property on the other side of Marquis Rd.
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Comprehensive Plan:

The vision statement for the comprehensive plan is to “sustain the rural character of Orange County
while enhancing and improving the quality of life for all its citizens.” (p. 14) The plan provides
strategies for accomplishing this vision, as well as land use designations to guide development
decisions. The comprehensive plan offers the following relevant guidance for this application:

e Encourage the development of technological and public infrastructure planning and
implementation necessary for economic development efforts. (p.17)

e Work with public and private interests to provide County-wide internet connectivity
solutions for residential and business users to reduce reliance on dial-up internet
connections and serve areas without internet service. (p. 19)

e Coordinate efforts of private providers of public services (water, sewer, telephone, cable,
electricity, cable television, and solid waste management) with current and future public
facility planning efforts. (p. 21)

e Protect the characteristics of those areas of the County that feature a mix of agricultural
activities, residential neighborhoods and small scale commercial uses. (p. 25, Purpose of
Agricultural A2)

The applicant’s proposal is generally inconsistent with the guidelines and desired characteristics
for properties located within the Agricultural A2 future land use designation. However, the
proposal is consistent with strategies and objectives of the Plan related to technology,
infrastructure, and public safety.

Page 3 of 7





ORANGE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

SN

o8
3
N\
\

: G
8 >\ o
SN K

. Legend
/ ,//’/ E Subject property
AP
Mo \\. Tax Parcels
Ve / *\_ Future Land Use 2013

3 ‘ I}—** Agricultural A2 N \
N /) ! Waterways |
0 100200 400 600 800 B Pond |
- Feet & . el
£ A Sl

Recommended Land Use M’ap

Impacts to Public Health, Safety, and Welfare:

There are no anticipated negative impacts to the public health resulting from the permitting of this
tower. The tower is expected to benefit the public safety and welfare of the County in three major
ways. First, the tower is expected to improve wireless communications for E911 and first
responders, a key benefit to public safety for citizens, especially those living in rural portions of
the County. Second, the tower is expected to improve the quality of life for those in need of reliable
cellular telecommunication services by providing such services. Third and finally, this tower will
provide a potential antenna location for a fixed wireless broadband provider, which will permit the
availability of fixed wireless broadband in this area which will be otherwise unlikely to be served
by a wired broadband connection in the foreseeable future.

Impacts to Environmental, Scenic, and Historic Assets:

The proposed development will require the clearing of a portion of the existing woodlands on the
property for the proposed tower and ground equipment, as well as the driveway to serve the tower.
This proposed clearing will be governed by the County approved erosion control plan. The clearing
of woodlands is expected to increase stormwater runoff, though this increase will be mitigated by
the required 200’ tree preservation buffer surrounding the tower.

The proposed tower is expected to diminish the scenic quality of this portion of Marquis Road.
The towers height of 199’ and location near Marquis Road increases its visibility to the
surrounding area. Furthermore, the proposed tower is unpainted and non-shiny with a dull
galvanized finish. The tower will not blend in with the woodlands, though the 200’ tree buffer will
shield much of it from view at ground level.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

There are no anticipated negative impacts to the historic assets of the County. The property does
not contain any historic structures or landmarks, nor is it located within a historic district. The
nearest registered historic asset is Mt. Calvary Baptist Church, which is addressed 11229 Kendall
Rd and is located approximately 2.5 miles west of the property. This property is listed on the
National Register of Historic Places and will not be negatively impacted by the siting of the tower,
as shown in the results of the Section 106 Review completed for this project.

Compatibility with Surroundings:

The site is located on a wooded parcel. The tower will be visible from Marquis Road (Route 669),
the Rose Hill Farm Estates subdivision, and other adjacent properties. The towers’ ground
equipment will be enclosed by an 8’ high chain link fence topped with barbed wire, which will be
surrounded by the 200’ tree buffering requirement pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance. The
preservation of the required tree buffer is essential in order for this site to be deemed relatively
compatible.

iew of site from existing driveway
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
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View of site from OppSI side of quws Rd.

Impacts to County Services:

The impacts to County services are expected to be minimal. There have been no issues raised by
County agencies during the site plan review process or within the Application Review Committee
(ARC).

Fiscal and Employment Impacts:

The proposed tower is not expected to increase employment within the County. The tower will be
assessed as a buildable acre, with an approximate assessment value of $50,000. The projected
increase in tax revenue for the site is approximately $402 annually. The availability of wireless
service (and potentially fixed wireless broadband) in the area is anticipated to add to the market
values of the surrounding properties, which is a positive fiscal benefit for the County.

Transportation:

The proposed tower will require the installation of a new entrance onto Marquis Road (Route 669)
to serve the private driveway constructed for the tower. The tower is not expected to result in a
significant increase in traffic on Marquis Rd.

Additional Review Criteria (Sec. 70-904)

e Height of the proposed tower: The proposed height of the tower is 199°.

e Proximity of the tower to residential structures and residential district boundaries: The
nearest house is 509.9” from the tower site, while the nearest residential district boundary
IS approximately 493’.

e Visual impact of the proposed structure as viewed from adjacent and nearby properties:
The proposed tower will be visible from Marquis Road and the immediately adjacent
properties.

e Surrounding topography: The tower site is located in a relatively flat area.
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Surrounding tree coverage and foliage: The parcel on which the tower is proposed is
majority wooded with mature trees.

Design of the tower: The proposed tower is a monopole.

Proposed ingress and egress: Access to the site will be provided via a private driveway
with an entrance on to Marquis Road.

Colocation policy: The tower is designed to provide an additional three (3) co-located
facilities (see the attached colocation policy within the application).

Language of the lease agreement dealing with colocation: See the lease agreement attached
within the application.

Consistency of the comprehensive plan and the purposes to be served by zoning: See page
3 of this report.

Availability of suitable existing towers: As demonstrated in the application, there are no
suitable existing towers available.

Proximity to commercial or private airports: The proposed tower is over 5 miles away
from the Orange County airport.

History of performance of tower development company and carrier:

0 In business since 1902
Started as a small phone company serving Virginia’s Northern Shenandoah Valley
Is affiliated with Sprint
Provides broadband services, digital t.v, high-speed Internet and phone services to
Virginia, West Virginia, and Maryland.

0 Specializes in providing advanced services to rural and underserved markets.

o0 Operates other towers in the County with no record of violations or complaints.
Potential impact on historic structures, sites or view sheds: Potential impact on historic
resources, sites, or view sheds are detailed in the Virginia Department of Historic
Resources Section 106 review (see available NEPA/NHPA report).

O OO

PROEFERS / CONDITIONS REVIEW

The following conditions are recommended for this application:

Limits of clearing and grading shall not exceed those shown on the site plan submitted with

the application.

o This condition ensures land disturbance for this project does not exceed the amount
proposed on the site plan.

Before use of the tower may commence, the owner shall record in the Circuit Court a plat,

approved by the County pursuant to Chapter 54 of the County Code, showing any utility

and/or access easements to be granted for the facility. This plat shall also show the 200’

tree protection area within a natural growth protection area easement to ensure adequate

preservation.

o This condition ensures a) access to the property is legally obtained in accordance with
the Subdivision Ordinance and b) compliance with the tree buffer requirement in Sec.
70-932. (4) of the Zoning Ordinance.

The access road to the leased area containing the tower shall be designed and maintained

in accordance with the U.S. Forest Service Environmentally Sensitive Road Maintenance

Practices for Dirt and Gravel Roads Manual 2012.

o This condition ensures the access road to be constructed for this tower will be
maintained is such a manner to reduce erosion, maintain subsurface hydrologic
sensitivity, restore drainage density to natural conditions, and eliminate diversion
potential.
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ORANGE COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION

JASON CAPELLE, DISTRICT 1 _ MAILING ADDRESS:
GEORGE YANCEY, DISTRICT 2 128 WEST MAIN STREET
DONALD BROOKS, DISTRICT 3 ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960
JENNIFER BOYER, DISTRICT 4
JIM HUTCHISON, DISTRICT 5 PLANNING & ZONING:
OFFICE: (540) 672-4347
JosH FREDERICK, AICP Fax: (540) 672-0164

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING ORANGECOUNTYVA.GOV

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

MOTION: Hutchison March 1%, 2018
Regular Meeting
SECOND: Boyer Res. No. 18-04

SUP 17-07: Hayes Telecommunications Tower

WHEREAS, Shentel Mobile, LLC on behalf of Jimmy and Eileen Hayes, has submitted
an application to construct and operate a 199’ monopole telecommunications tower with associated
ground equipment on county tax parcel 47-8 and addressed 11264 Marquis Road.

WHEREAS, the request is pursuant to Sec. 70-876 of the Zoning Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly advertised public hearing on this
proposed special use permit during their March 1%, 2018 regular meeting; and

WHEREAS, Staff of the Department of Planning and Zoning have recommended
conditional approval of this proposed special use permit; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has determined that this special use permit would
further the purposes of the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance; not threaten the public
health, safety or welfare; promote compatibility with the surroundings; not impact the environment
or any natural, scenic, or historic assets of the county; and not result in substantial detriment to the
surrounding property; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Orange County Planning
Commission hereby recommends, based on public necessity, convenience, general welfare, and
good planning/zoning practice, that the Orange County Board of Supervisors approve SUP 17-
07, with the attached conditions.

Votes

Ayes: Hutchison; Boyer; Brooks; Yancey
Nays: Capelle

Abstained from Vote: N/A

Absent from Meeting: N/A

CERTIFIED COPY f
Secretary/to the Planning Commission

Attached: SUP 17-07 conditions recommended for approval
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ORANGE COUNTY

PLANNING COMMISSION

SUP 17-07: Hayes Telecommunications Tower

The conditions of this special use permit (“SUP”) shall apply to County tax parcel 47-8, as well as
any future division or consolidation of said property unless otherwise specified herein. Compliance
is the responsibility of the applicant, owners, and assigns. The following conditions are intended
to offset and mitigate impacts of the proposed use, and to render the application consistent with
the applicable provisions of the Comprehensive Plan. If the information on the SUP plans and
application are in conflict with one another or with the Zoning Ordinance, the more restrictive
shall apply, unless, specifically modified, waived, or otherwise specified in these conditions.
Violation of these conditions, in whole or in part, may be cause for the revocation of the special
use permit, pursuant to §15.2-2309(7) of the Code of Virginia.

1. Controlling documents — Controlling documents shall be the conditions as set forth
herein and the documents submitted with the application dated 09/05/2017 and revised
on 11/30/2017.

2. Compliance — Use and development of the subject property shall be in substantial
conformance with these conditions. The Zoning Administrator shall determine
“substantial conformance.” The property owner shall be responsible for obtaining all
required county licenses, site plan approvals, building permits, health permits, VDOT
permits, zoning, stormwater, and erosion & sediment control permits.

3. Uses — This SUP shall permit the construction and operation of a 199’ monopole
telecommunications tower along with related ground equipment within a fenced
10,000 sq. ft. lease area.

The County shall be provided co-location opportunities as a community benefit to
improve radio communications for County departments and emergency services
(including both tower space and sheltered equipment space on the ground). The
applicant/owner/operator shall ensure that no interference shall occur with public
safety communications or other uses in relation to any co-located antenna/facility
owned by the County.

4. Standards & Conditions:

(@) Limits of clearing and grading shall not exceed those shown on the site plan
submitted with the application.

(b) Before use of the tower may commence, the owner shall record in the Circuit
Court a plat, approved by the County pursuant to Chapter 54 of the County
Code, showing any utility and/or access easements to be granted for the
facility. This plat shall also show the 200’ tree protection area within a natural
growth protection area easement to ensure adequate preservation.

(c) The access road to the leased area containing the tower shall be designed and
maintained in accordance with the U.S. Forest Service Environmentally
Sensitive Road Maintenance Practices for Dirt and Gravel Roads Manual 2012.

Page 2 of 2
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ORANGE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

OFFICE: (540) 672-4347
Fax: (540) 672-0164
orangecountyva.gov

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
128 WEST MAIN STREET
ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT (SUP)
Applicant Name: JHNTEL /M0BIE, 1LC Phone: va’éa’-ﬂW/@(’ﬁ/ﬂ?mv-ﬂé
Mailing Address: 4495 Ahreeekone Do, SUME 00, (LN ALLEN, VI 23060
Email Address: a,/m%rsm@néc//c. corn

Application must be made by the Landowner or with his/her permission. If the Applicant is not the
Landowner, please complete and attach: (1) a completed Authorized Agent Affidavit, OR (2) a letter of

permission_from the landowner.

Landowner Name: JiMdY R. ¢ FALEEN M. HAYES Phope:  ——
Mailing Address: //26Y /MARGUIS £D

Property Location: //Z26Y MAkauis RD.

Tax Parcel #(s): 04700000060080 Current Zoning: /f

Existing Uses/Structures: _ S/VGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

Special Use Request/Proposal: /77 ' MINOPOLE TowER W/ AsSeC. GROUND

EQUIBMENT

** Attach a gemeral concept plan no smaller than 11°’x17°” and a comprehensive

narrative for the proposed use. See the checklist for complete submittal requirements. **
** Tncomplete applications will not be processed. **

For minimum setback requirements and other zoning requirements, refer to the Orange County
Zoning Ordinance (available online at http://www.orangecode.us/index.php/ch-70-zoning) or
contact the Department of Planning & Zoning.

Signature of owner / agent: % Date: fé// 7

NOTE: Refunds will not be issued once a SUP application has proceeded to the ARC review period.

Rev. 8/31/16 Page 3 of 5





ORANGE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

OFFICR: (540) 672-4347
FAX: (540) 6720164

orangecounlyva.gov

COMMUNITY DEVRELOPMENT
128 WEST MAIN STUERT
ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960

AUTHORIZED AGENT AFFIDAVIT
This_ 5 ___dayof %C.J}é}j' , 2/ 7,
{dny) (monlh) (year)
1,_THHY R AND EIEEN [, HIAYES -
{owner)

ot LY MRS RD./PHRCEL A WIS e

{address and/or tax map number)

permission to: JWML MOF/LE LLC , to make

(upphcantl lessee}

an aplﬁlicaﬁon to the Orange County Department of Planning & Zoning

for a special use permit:

(s:grmtum of owncr)

COMMONWEALTH OPVIRGRIA- State of NC
County/ Cityof _Deive.

Subsotibed and sworn to me this __S¢ g day of Q M’ﬁ' 28 of , RO 1T

inmy County / City aforesaid, by the aforementioned Owner,

S e N

7 [ ) otsry Publi)/
: N’  Pubic.

Dave

! C.OUIW
State of North Caroling

My commission expires; 0{73/ é Z

Rev. 834)/16
Paged of





ORANGE COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

OFFICE: {540) 672-4347
Fax: (540)672-0164
orangecountyva.gov

CCMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
128 WEST MAIN STREET
ORANGE, VIRGINIA 22960

SPECIAL USE PERMIT (SUP)
GENERAL CONCEPT PLAN / PROJECT NARRATIVE
INFORMATION & CHECKLIST

General concept plan information & checklist

A general concept plan must accompany a special use permit application. A general concept plan
may be shown via a current survey of the property, or depicted on the most-current plat/survey
available for the property in the Orange County Circuit Court. These plans may be hand-drawn or
prepared by a professional. The following elements must be shown on the concept plan unless they
are not applicable to the project:

xisting roads, driveways, utilities, and easements;
Existing structures and/or uses and their distances to property lines;
?Proposed structures and/or uses and their orientation on the property;

roposed utilities;

IZ/Proposed grading;
eneral parking and landscaping areas;
The location of wetlands, floodplains, streams, and other bodies of water;
IZ/ y proposed subdivision of the property;
‘z/Any proposed phasing of development;

Iz/General signage types and locations; and
Proposed roads and driveways.

Project narrative information & checklist
A written narrative describing the scope of the proposed use must accompany a special use permit
application. The written narrative must include, at a minimum, the following:

IB/A detailed project description and how it aligns with the goals and objectives of the Orange
County Comprehensive Plan;

IZ/ ticipated traffic volumes and related traffic impacts;
fiscal impact analysis including expected economic benefits and costs to the county;

A
E/Impacts on the provision of public services;

él;An environmental impact analysis;
E/Ln analysis of impacts on historic and cultural resources; and
Anticipated impacts to neighboring properties and how those impacts will be mitigated.

NOTE: In order to adequately and completely review the proposal, the Zoning Administrator may
request additional materials based on the nature and complexity of the proposed special use.

Rev. 8/31/16 Page 50f 5





Applicant Narrative
Shentel Site Name: Lakeview (67006)

Project Narrative Information and Checklist (for Special Use Permit)

1) Project Description

Shenandoah Mobile, LLC (/2 “Shentel””) (the “Applicant™) proposes to construct and operate a 195-foot
monopole communication tower on a thirty-one (31) acre parcel located at 11264 Marquis Road (the
“Property”). The Applicant is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission to provide wireless
communications services throughout the Orange County (the “County”). In fact, Shentel specializes in
providing advanced services to rural and underserved areas and thus the County is an important investment
area for Shentel. As is indicated on the propagation maps submitted with this application (the “Propagation
Maps™), depicting the coverage objective of WA67SH006_F, Shentel currently has a gap in coverage
between two existing sites labeled as “WAG68SH388,” located at 11340 Porter Road, and “WA67SH007,”
located at 10095 Tower Road. The Propagation Maps also depict Shentel’s network of existing antenna
sites in this portion of the County. This network of sites is largely based on the use of existing towers and
tall structures built by Shentel, other carriers and tower companies.

The Applicant is proposing to locate the tower and associated ground equipment within a 50” x 50 fenced
compound (within a 100° x 100° lease area). The proposed tower will have an overall structure height of
199 feet (195 feet with a 4 foot lightning rod). The tower will be made of galvanized steel to match the
backdrop of the sky and will accommodate a total of four (4) users. The tower will be located within a
wooded area and will have limited visibility from all directions. The facility will be unmanned and will be
visited approximately once a month by technicians. The facility will not be lit and will not emit any odor,
fumes or glare. The noises emitted from the equipment on the ground will not be any louder than normal
residential HVAC equipment. Therefore, the impact on swrrounding properties resulting from this
beneficial passive use will be minimal.

Purpose of Tower

The purpose of the tower is to provide improved voice and data coverage to the surrounding area.
Specifically, the proposed tower will achieve the following:

e Enhance the existing wireless network by supporting the latest wireless technologies and provide
coverage to the following:

Those living in nearby residences;

Those working in nearby businesses;

Those travelling on nearby roads (US 522, Constitution Highway, Marquis Road);
Emergency personnel operating in the area.

0000

e Provide multiple collocation positions for other wireless carriers to expand their networks.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan

The Orange County Comprehensive Plan is “a tool that can be used by the County’s elected officials, staff,
and citizens to evaluate various land use options and development proposals for compatibility, suitability,





as well as sustainability.” The following will explain how this request is consistent with the applicable
goals, objectives and vision of the Comprehensive Plan:

Vision: Sustain the rural character of Orange County while enhancing and improving the quality of
life for all its citizens.

The enormous amount of information available and the many uses one can have through reliable
wireless service has made it one of the most valuable tools in enhancing quality of life. Improved
wireless service also assists businesses and emergency officials that depend on various forms of
communjcation to function more efficiently and effectively. The Applicant has chosen a site that will
not only provide significantly improved wireless service to nearby citizens, but also a site that will
sustain the rural character of the area. Specifically, the following are the reasons that the proposed site
will be compatible with the rural area:

o There are no areas of historical significance on the subject property;

o The tower is 268 feet from the closest road (Marquis Road);

o The tower is 509.9 feet from the closest off-site residence (11296 Marquis Road), which is also
owned by the subject property owners, Jimmy and Eileen Hayes;

o The fenced compound will be screened from all property lines by an existing wooded area;

o A 200 foot tree preservation area will be maintained around the tower and the only trees that will
be removed are those needed for construction of the access easement and compound area.

Goal 2: Ensure the county is a competitive location for economic development opportunities.

The Applicant has identified the subject area as one where wireless service needs improvement. When
relocating to a given area, many businesses and residents first look at the quality of the wireless
network. The proposed tower will provide much improved wireless service to the area, which will
promote and enhance economic development opportunities. Furthermore, the tower is 195 feet;
therefore, it will also allow other carriers to improve wireless service in the area by providing much

needed colocation opportunities.

Objective G: Develop and implement a comprehensive telecommunications strategic initiative that
ensures the community’s current and future broadband and fiber optic needs are met.

The Applicant has identified the subject area as one where wircless service needs improvement.
Therefore, the proposed tower will ensure the community’s current and future wireless needs are met.

Objective E: Provide for public safety through adequate emergency services and law enforcement.

Localities often request a position on new towers for emergency equipment. If requested, this tower
could provide an important tool for emergency personnel to communicate and function more effectively
in the area. Improved communication could result in better response times in emergency situations.

2) Traffic Impact Analysis

It is expected that traffic will be limited to one trip per month, on average; therefors, this project will have
little to no impact on traffic along Marquis Road. After construction of the tower and compound, traffic

to the site will be limited to maintenance of the facility.





3) Project Fiscal Impact Analysis

The proposed tower will provide improved wireless service to citizens living in the nearby residences as
well as improved service to citizens travelling along nearby roadways. Since wireless service is such an
integral part of all of our lives, improved wireless service attracts businesses, developers, and homebuyers
and directly correlates to financial savings for citizens in multiple areas (minimizes travel, allows online
shopping, work/school from home, etc.).

4) Tmpacts on the Provision of Pablic Services

The proposed tower will provide improved wireless service to citizens living and travelling in the arca.
Schools and libraries rely heavily on wireless services to provide educational opportunities. Improved
wireless service will not only improve quality of life, but it could also assist businesses that depend on
reliable wireless service to function more effectively. As previously mentioned, if requested, the proposed
tower could also be available to the County for emergency equipment, which could significantly improve
emergency response in the area.

5) Environmental Ympact Analysis

The Applicant has chosen a location that not only provides improved wireless service to the area, but also
a location that is outside of environmentally semsitive areas such as wetlands, drainage areas and
floodplains. The ground equipment will be located within an existing wooded area; however, trees will be
preserved with the exception of those trees that must be removed for construction of the access easement

and leased compound.

When building & new tower, the Applicant is required to comply with the Federal Communication
Commission’s (FCC) rules for environmental review. These regulatory processes ensure that appropriate
measures are taken to protect environmental and historic resources. Specifically, the Applicant is required
to provide documentation showing compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). This

documentation has been provided with this application.

6) Historic and Cultural Impact Analysis

When building a new tower, the Applicant is required to comply with the Federal Communication
Commission’s (FCC) rules for environmental review. These regulatory processes ensure that appropriate
measures are taken to protect environmental and historic resources. Specifically, the Applicant is required
to provide documentation showing compliance with the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA). This
documentation has been provided with this application.

7) Impact on Neighboring Properties

The tower will be located within a wooded area and will have limited visibility from all directions. The
facility will be unmanned and will be visited approximately once a month by technicians. The facility will
not be lit and will not emit any odor, fumes or glare. The noises emitted from the equipment on the ground
will not be any louder than normal residential HVAC equipment. Therefore, the impact on surrounding
properties resulting from this beneficial passive use will be minimal.

Zoning Ordinance Requirements

The subject property is zoned A, Agricultural. In accordance with Chapter 70, Section 70-545, Uses
Permitted by Special Use Permit, communication towers are permitted in the Agricultural district subject





to an approved special use permit (SUP). Chapter 70, Division 3 of the Zoning Ordinance regulates
telecommunications towers and facilities requiring a special use permit. The applicable requirements in
this section are as follows:

Divisiom 3. — Special Use Permit Process

Sec. 70-901. — Pre-application meeting required.

Prior to the submission of a special use permit application for the location and construction of a new
telecommunications facility, the applicant shall meet with planning and zoning staff to discuss the
following:

(1) Proposed location of new facility and its proximity to county designated avoidance areas and
opportunity sites.
(2) The trade-off between tower height and number of towers.

The Applicant had a pre-application meeting with Josh Frederick via email on 5/26/17. The proposed
location is not located near any County designated avoidance areas. Furthermore, the proposed tower will
provide four collocation positions, therefore, minimizing the proliferation of new towers in the areq.

Seec. 70-902. - Submission of special use permit application.
The following shall be submitted with an application for a special use permit:

(1) Site plan required. Each applicant requesting a special use permit under this article shall submit a scaled
plan and a scaled elevation view and other supporting drawings, calculations, and other documentation,
signed and sealed by appropriate licensed professionals, showing the location and dimensions of all
improvements, including information concerning topography, radio frequency coverage, tower height
requirements, setbacks, drives, parking, fencing, landscaping and adjacent uses. The board of supervisors
may require other information as necessary to assess compliance with this article. Additionally, applicant
shall provide actual photographs of the site that include a simulated photographic image of the proposed
tower. The photograph with the simulated image shall include the foreground, the midground, and the

background of the site.

See attached site plan addressing the items referenced above. With regards to landscaping, as per Sec, 70-
932(2), the Applicant requests a waiver from landscaping requirements due to (1) the minimal visual impact
of the proposed tower as a result of existing trees (as evidenced by the enclosed photo simulations) and (2)
maintenance of a 200 foot tree preservation buffer around the tower site.

(2) Section 106 review. Findings of impact of the proposed telecommunications facility on historical
structures, sites or viewsheds as determined by the Virginia Department of Historic Resources through the
section 106 review shall be included with the submission of an application for a special use permit.

See attached NEPA.

(3) Inventory of existing sites. Each applicant for an antenna and or tower shall provide to the department
of planning and zoning an inventory of its existing facilities that are either within the locality or within five
miles of the border thereof, including specific information about the location, height, and existing use and
available capacity of each tower. The department of planning and zoning may share such information with
other applicants applying for approvals or special use permits under this article or other organizations
seeldng to locate antennas within the jurisdiction of the locality, provided, however that the department of





planning and zoning shall not, by sharing such information, in any way represent or warrant that such sites
are available or suitable.

See attached inventory of existing sites.

(4) Colocation compatibility. The applicant shall provide copies of its colocation policy along with an
engineering report certifying that the proposed tower is compatible for colocation with as many users
(including the primary user) as is feasible by the proposed tower height.

See attached colocation policy.

(5) Availability of suitable existing towers or other structures. No new tower shall be permitted unless the
applicant demonstrates that no existing tower or structure can accommodate the applicant's proposed
antenna. Evidence must be submitted to demonstrate that no existing tower or structure can accommodate

the applicant's proposed antenna and may consist of any of the following:

a. No existing towers or structures are located within the geographic area required to meet applicant's
engineering requirements.

As is the case with all carriers, Shentel first looked for a building or other tall structure within the search
ring on which to collocate its antennas. There were no buildings or transmission towers within the search
ring that were tall enough to meet the coverage objective. Furthermore, there were no cell towers within
the search ring on which to collocate; Shentel is already collocated on the closest existing towers, those
labeled on the Propagation Maps as “WAG8SH388,” located at 11340 Porter Road, and “WAG67SHO07,”

located at 10095 Tower Road.

b. Existing towers or structures are not of sufficient height to meet applicant's engineering requirements.

Not applicable.

c. Existing towers or structures do not have sufficient structural strength to support applicant's proposed
antenna and related equipment.

Not applicable.

d. The applicant's proposed antenna would cause electromagnetic interference with the antenna on the
existing towers or structures, or the antenna on the existing towers or structures would cause interference

with the applicant's proposed antenna.

Not applicable.

e. The fees, costs, or contractual provisions required by the owner in order to share an existing tower or
structure or to adapt an existing tower or structure for sharing are unreasonable. Costs exceeding the cost
of new tower development are presumed to be unreasonable,

Not applicable.

f. The applicant demonstrates that there are other limiting factors that render existing towers and structures
unsuitable.

Not applicable.





(6) Licensed carrier commitment. An application must be accompanied by a letter of commitment to locate
from a licensee of the FCC.

See attached FCC license.

Sec. 70-903. - Notification of adjoining landowmners.

Property owners adjoining a parcel under application for the location of a new telecommunications facility
shall be notified pursuant to Code of Virginia, §15.2-2204.

Per conversations with Thomas Wysong, Planner, notification will be handled by Planning staff.

Sec. 70-904. - Factors considered in granting special use permits for new towers.

The applicant shall obtain a special use permit from the board of supervisors before erecting any new towers
or antennas covered by this article, The board of supervisors may consider the following factors in
determining whether to issue a special use permit, although the board may waive or reduce the burden on
the applicant of one or more of these criteria if they conclude that the goals of this article are better served

thereby.

(1) Height of the proposed tower;

The proposed tower is 195",

(2) Proximity of the tower to residential structures and residential district boundaries;

The proposed tower is setback approximately 509.9° from the nearest residence (11296 Marquis Road),
which is located southeast of the tower site and is owned by the subject property owners, Jimmy and Eileen

Hayes. There is a significant amount of mature wooded area surrounding the site; therefore, a portion of
the tower base and all of the ground equipment will be screened from nearby residences.

(3) Proximity to county designated avoidance areas and opportunity sites.

The proposed tower is not close to any county designated avoidance areas or opportunity sites.

(4) Visual impact of the proposed structure as viewed from adjacent and nearby properties;

The Applicant has chosen a wooded location on an Agricultural zoned parcel. The proposed location not
only provides improved wireless service to the area, but it also has limited visibility and is outside of
environmentally sensitive areas such as wetlands, drainage areas and floodplains. The proposed tower is

sethack over 509’ from the closest residence and 268’ from Marquis Road. Furthermore, the existing tree
line will help to screen the tower and compound from adjacent properties and those traveling along

Marquis Road.
(5) Surrounding topography;

The surrounding topography is relatively flat.





(6) Surrounding tree coverage and foliage;

The subject property is heavily populated with mature trees and the Applicant has chosen a location on site
in which the compound will be concealed from Marquis Road and adjacent properties by the existing tree
line. Furthermore, a 200 foot tree preservation area will be maintained around the tower site.

(7) Design of the tower, with particular reference to design characteristics that have the effect of reducing
or eliminating visual obtrusiveness;

The proposed tower is a monopole design and will be made of galvanized steel to meet the backdrop of the

sky.

(8) Proposed ingress and egress;

See attached site plan.

(9) Colocation policy;

See attached colocation policy.

(10) Language of the lease agreement dealing with colocation;

See attached lease agreement,
(11) Consistency with the comprehensive plan and the purposes to be served by zoning;

Goal 2 proposes to “ensure the County is a competitive location for economic development opportunities.”
The proposed tower will facilitate existing industries and promote new industries by providing high quality
dependable wireless service in the area, therefore, promoting a move economically robust and competitive

global prafile.

Goal 2, Objective 3 states that the County wishes to “develop and implement a comprehensive
telecommunications strategic initiative that ensures the community’s current and future broadband and
Jiber optic needs are met.” The proposed tower will serve to accommodate the area’s current and future
telecommunication needs by expanding the network and providing the latest wireless technologies to nearby
residents, travelers and workforce. It will further improve the network by providing much-needed

colocation opportunities for other carriers. .

(12) Availability of suitable existing towers and other structures as discussed in subsection 70-902(4); and

As is the case with all carriers, Shentel first looked for a building or other tall structure within the search
ring on which to collocate its antennas. There were no buildings or transmission towers within the search
ving that were tall enough to meet the coverage objective. Furthermore, there were no cell towers within
the search ring on which to collocate; Shentel is already collocated on the closest existing towers, those.
labeled on the Propagation Maps as “"WAGSSH388,” located at 11340 Porter Road, and “WA67SH007,”

located at 10095 Tower Road.
(13} Proximity to commercial or private airports.

The proposed tower is over 5 miles away from Orange County Airport.





(14) History of performance of tower development company and carrier.

The following is a summary of Shentel:

°

In business since 1902;

Started as a small phone company serving Virginia's Northern Shenandoah Valley;

Today it is affiliated with Sprint;

Provides broadband services, digital TV, high-speed Internet and phone services to Virginia, West
Virginia, and Maryland;

Specializes in providing advanced services to rural and underserved markets.

(15) Potential impact on historic structures, sites or viewsheds as outlined in the Virginia Department of
Historic Resources Section 106 review.

See gitached NEPA.

34466642_1





PROPAGATION MAPS





67006 Lake View coverage map
(proposed site off air)
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67006 Lake View coverage map
{proposed site on air)
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PHOTO-SIMULATIONS
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Site Name: Lake View Photograph Information
Wireless Communication Facility View 1 - Marquis Road ;
11264 Marquis Road View from the Northwest

Unionville, VA 22587 Showing the Proposed Sits TDT ALLY COMMITTED






Slte Name: Lake View Photograph Information:
Wireless Communication Facility View 2 - 11157 Maraguis Road
11264 Marguis Road View from the Northeast
Unienville, VA 22567 Showing the Proposed Site






Slte Name: Lake View Photograph Information: Rp—
Wireless Communication Faeility View 3 - 11087 Marquis Road h
11264 Marquis Road View from the Northwest

Unionville, VA 22567 Showlng the Probosed St OTALLY COMMITTED






3 Es
il L e

Slte Name: Lake View Photograph Information:

Wireless Communication Facility View 6 - Wharton Pass & Josuas Way | ; _‘;
11264 Marguis Road View from the Southeast |
Unionville, VA 22567

Showing the Proposed Site TOTALLY COMMITTED.
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Slite Name: Lake View Photograph Information.

Wirsiess Communication Facility View 7 - Wharton Pass & Marquis Rd
11264 Marquis Road View from the Southeast

Unionvilie, VA 22567 Showing the Proposed Site






INVENTORY OF EXISTING SITES





Inventory of Existing Sites {Orange County and Surrounding}

Site 1D Slite Name Address Clty Zp Towerhelght | _siteType | Antenna height | Lat (WGS84] | Lon (WGS84) 1900MHz Freq B0OMHz Freq | 2,5GHz Freq
CVa08 South Qrange 15419 James Madison Gordonsvllle 22542 192{Monopole 187(38'11'20.600 |-78'08'10.600 [1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-B69MHz 2496-26590MHz
CV808 South Orange 15418 lames Madison Gerdonsviile 22542 192 (Monopole 187]38'11'20.600 |-78'08'10.600 1830-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  [B62-869MHz |2496-2690MHz
CVB0R South Qrange 15419 James Madison Gordonsville 22942- 192 Monopole 187(38'11'20.600 |-78°08'10.600 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-865MHz |2496-2650MHz
CVRO7 Gordonsville 431 Charles Street Gordonsville 22942- 140|Water Tower 105|38'08'06.300 {-78'10'37.400 1530-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |BE2-B65MH: |2496-26550MHz
CVBO7 Gordonsville 431 charles Strest Gordonsville 22542~ 140|Water Tower 105|38°08'06.300 |-78'10'37.400 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-865MHz | 2496-2690MHz
LVB07 Gordonsville 431 Charles Street Gordonsvilie 22942- 140|Water Tower 10538'08'06.300 |-78'10"37.400 | 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-865MHz |2495-2690MHz
V471 Madison 1015 Fairground Road Madisan 22727- 195]Self Support 160)38'2134.464 |-78'16'05.014 | 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz |862-865MHz |2496-2690MHz
cv471 Madisan 1015 Fairground Road Madlsoh 22727- 195|Self Suppert 160|38'21'34.464 |-78'16'05.014 [1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz | 862-869MHz 2496-2690MHz
CV471 Madiscn 1015 Falrground Rozdg Madlison 22727~ 195 | Self Support 160|38'21'34.464 |-78'16'05.014 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-869MHz |2496-2690MHz
V472 Brightwood 5246 Narth Seminole Trall Madisen 22715- 195|Self Support 182)38'25'20.625 |-78"10'47.703 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-869MHz [2496-2690MHz
V472 Brightwood 5246 North Seminole Trall  |Madlson 22715~ 195 Self Support 182(38'25'20.625 |-78'10'47.703 {1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-869MHz |2496-2690MHz
CV472 Brightwood 5246 North Seminole Trall Madison 22715- 195|Self Support 182|38'25'20.625 }-78'10'47.703 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz 862-869MHz | 2496-2690MHz
Cv123 Shelby 4972 §. Seminole Trail Madison 22727- 80| Wood Pole B0{38'19'22,121 {-78'18'30,397 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  [862-869MHz |2496-2630MHz
Cv123 Shelby 4972 8. Seminole Trail Madison 22727- 80{Wood Pole 80]38'19'22,121 |-78'18'30.397 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  [B62-869MHz |2496-2690MH2
Cv123 Shelby 4972 5. Seminole Trall Madison 22727- 30{Wood Pole 80|38'19'22.121 |-78'18'30.397 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  [862-B69MHz |2496-26590MHz
V123 Shelby Semincie Trail {U529) at Madison 22727- 80/Wood Pole 80|38'19'22.121 |.78'18'30.397 |1930-1840MHz, 1980-1995MHz | 862-869MHz |2456-2600MHz
CV123 Shelby Seminole Trail {US29) at Madison 22727 80(Wood Pole 80|38'19'22.121 |-78'18'30.397 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  [862-869MHz |2496-2690MHz
Cv905 Radlant 3651 Beautiful Run Road Orange 22960- 188 Monopole 175)38"18'42.998 |-78'12'48.899 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  {862-869MHz 2496-2690MHz
V505 Radlant 3651 Beautiful Run Road Drange 22960- 198 (Monopole 175)38'18'42.998 (-78'12'48.899 {£530-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz |B62-869MHz 2496-2690MHz
V505 Radiant 3651 Beautiful Run Road Orange 22960- 199 Monopale 175]38'18'42.998 |-78'12'48.899 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  [262-863MHz |2496-2690MHz
V906 Locust Dale 2543 South James Madison | Orange 22960- 1989|Monopole 172.5(38"9'00.012 |-78'07'53,000 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz |862-869MHz |2496-2600MHz
CVO06 Locust Dale 2545 South James Madison |Orange 22960- 188 (Monopole 172.5)38'19'00.612 {-78'07'53.000 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz |862-865MHz |2496-2690MiHz
Vo056 Locust Dale 2549 South James Madison  [Orange 22860- 199|Monopole 172.5|38'19'00.012 |-78'07'53.000 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |B62-869MHz |2496-2690MHz
£veo4 Zachary Taylor 17169 Zachary Taylor Orange 22960~ 250|Self Support 208|38'1010.708 |-77'56'05.759 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1595MHz  |B62-865MHz [2496-2690MHz
CvVan4 Zachary Taylor 17168 Zachary Taylor Orange 228960- 250{Self Support 208138'10'10.708 (-77'S6%05.759 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz |862-865MHz 2496-2690MHz
Cva04 Zachary Taylor 17165 Zachary Taylor Orange 22960~ 250|5elf Support 208|38'10'10.708 |-77'56'05.759 1930-1940MHg, 1980-1955MHz  [B62-869MHz |2496-2690MHz
CVaNg Qrange 150 South Madison Street  |Orange 22960 120|Water Tower 117]38'14'42.500 |-78'06'19.700 | 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz |862-869MHz |2496-2680MHz
CVE09 Qarange 150 South Madison Stresat Crange 22960~ 120|Water Tower 117|38'14'42.500 (-78'06'19.700 [1930-194DMHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-869MHz 2496-2690MHz
CVa0% Orange 150 South Madison Street Orange 22960~ 120|Water Tower 117(38'14'42.500 |-78'06'15.700 1930-1540MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-86aMHz |2496-2690MNz
cvailo Rapidan 11340 Porter Road Crange 22960- 120|Water Tower 107]38"14'48.70C |-78'02'08.500 | 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |B62-869MHz |2496-2690MHz
cvaln Rapidan 11340 Porter Road Crange 22960- 120|Water Tower 107]38'14'48.700 |-78'02'08.500 |1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz [862-869MHz | 2495-2690MHz
CVB10 Rapidan 11340 Porter Road Orange 22960- 120|Water Tower 107)38"14'48.700 |-78'02'08.500 | 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-868MHz 2496-2690MHz
Cvoo3 Rheadesville 10085 Tower Road Unleaviile 22567-3400 286|Self Support 240|38"16'20,650 §-77'54'55,800 {1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |B62-869MHz 2456-2690MHz
CVo03 Rhoadesville 10085 Tower Road Unicnville 22567-3400 286| Self support 240|38'16'20.650 {-77'54'55.800 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz  [862-869MHz |2496-2690MHz
Cvo03 Rhoadesville 10085 Tower Road Unionville 22567-3400 286 Self Support 240|38'16'20.650 |-77'54'55.800 1930-1840MHz, 198D-1595MHz  [B862-869MH: |2496-2690MHz
Cvo01 Embry 7442 Emietey Drive Locust Grove 22508- 404 |Guyed Tower 387138'18'30.571 |-77'47'80.030 1930-1840MHz, 1980-1995MHz  [862-869MHz |2496-2690MH2
Cva01 Embry 7442 Embrey Drive Locust Grove 22508- 404 |Guyed Tower 387|38'18'30.571 (-77'47'80.030 | 1930-1940MHz, 1980-1995MHz |862-869MHz 2456-2690MHz
Cv301 Embry 7442 Embrey Drive Locust Grove 22508 404 |Guyed Tower 387(38'18'30.571% |-77'47'80.030 1530-1540MHz, 1980-1995MHz  |862-869MHz |2456-2690MHz






COLLOCATION POLICY





SHENANDOAH MOBILE, LLC

Co-Location Policy
For

Tower Site Locations

It is the ongoing policy and objective of Shenandoah Mobile LLC (“Shentel”) to lease its facilities to other
wireless service providers. All of Shentel's towers have been engineered to accommodate additional service
providers, and all towers meet existing construction specifications established by the American National

Standards Institute.

Shentel is committed to the concept of co-location to avoid the unnecessary proliferation of towers in its
service areas and seeks to co-locate on other facilities if at all possible. By offering its facilities to other
service providers, Shentel offers technically up-to-date communications to the residents of our rural area

while preserving the natural beauty of the area to the maximum extent possible.

Auvailability of space for co-location will depend on:

1. Size of installation, including the type and number of antennas to be installed, mounting height
availability on the structure, and ground space required.

The absence of any negative impact on Shentel's special or conditional use permits, zoning, land

2.
use, lease or rights of way obligations.

3. Rental rates negotiated with each co-locating entify and will reflect market conditions, other
business relationships, availability of space, Shentel's space requirements, and our commitment to
and preference for co-location.

Dated: April 8, 1998

Revised:  August 30, 2017
SHENANDOAH MOBLE, LLC

Leonard L. Greisz,
Manager — Leasing
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w NB+C ENGINEERING SERVICES, LLC,
4435 WATERFRONT DRIVE. SUITE 100
GLEN ALLEN, VA 2000
SHENANDOAH MOBILE, LLC
SHENTEL SITE NAME: LAKE VIEW s (] 4 '
PROJECT NARRATIVE - [l ASHENTEL
SHENTEL PLANS TO BUILD A NEW WIRELESS TELECOMMUNIGATIONS FAGILITY SHENTEL SITE NUMBER: 67006 g EDINGUR, VA Jo80¢
WHICH WILL INCLUDE A NEW TOWER, FENGED COMPOUND, AND ACCESS DRIVE AS 540) 9244145
DEFINED ON THIS PLAN SET, SHENTEL WILL BE THE ANCHOR TENANT AND THEY (540) 924~
WILL OCCGUPY THE TOP POSITION ON THE TOWER AND INSTALL AN EQUIPMENT
PLATFORM AT GROUND LEVEL PER THESE PLANS. THE TOWER WILL BE DESIGNED Know what's below.
WITH AVAILABLE SPACE ON THE TOWER AND GROUND FOR (3) ADDITIONAL FUTURE 11264 MARQUIS ROAD Call 1
TENANTS /COLLOCATORS, THE PROFOSED TOWER AND FENCED COMPOUND WILL UNIONVILLE. VA 22567 all before you dig.
NOT BE LOCATED |NSIDE EXISTING WETLANDS OR RIPARIAN BUFFERS. s
ORANGE COUNTY Z SHENTEL SITE NAME:
g LAKE VIEW
s T SHENTEL SITE ID: WAS7SHO06
SITE INFORMATION VICINITY MAP DRAWING INDEX 2 11264 MARQUIS ROAD
_” ——— E UNIONVILLE, VA 22567
SITE ADDRESS: 11264 MARQUIS RD - T &5
UNIONVILLE, VA 22567 pa— ORANGE COUNTY
1 i EE-1 EASEMENT EXHIBIT
JURISDICTION: ORANGE COUNTY i ; . P
. - HIBIT
LATITUDE (NAD 83); 38" 14' 57.66” . REVISIONS
LONGITUDE (NAD 83); -77° 58' O7.12" EE-3 EASEMENT EXHIBIT
GROUND ELEVATION: 488.4' (AMSL) NAVD, 1983 SITE zA SITE PLAN o
0
ZONING: A c-1 COMPOUND PLAN 8 5 11730017 REVISED OF
cs i 4 | oworaT REVISED BRN
PARCEL ID; 04700000000080 : - ELEVATION . PR — F— =
PARCEL AREA: 31.592 ACRES g z | ey FINAL cr
CURRENT USE_ DWELL]NG N 1 QBr0sMT REVISED PER COMMENTS MG
'g o |osmant PRELIMINARY DEM
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA: 5,900 SQ.FT. = 2
[}
PROPCSED DISTURBED AREA: 8,200 SQ.FT. g
PARCEL OWNER: JIMMY R. HAYES ET UX
11264 MARQUIS ROAD
UNIDNVILLE, VA 22567 o
TOWER OWNER: SHENTEL MOBILE, LLC {"SHENTEL") g
1150 SHENANDOAH VILLA DRIVE 3
WAYNESB
SHORO, VA 22980 DIRECTIONS z
STRUCTURE TYPE: MONOPOLE &
HEAD SOUTHWEST ON SHENANDOAH VILLAGE DR. TURN RIGHT ONTO P. BUCKLEY MOSS DR. TURN RIGHT TO MERGE ONTO i
CLASSIFICATION GROUP: u 1-64 E TOWARD RICHMOND. TAKE EXIT 124 FOR US-250 TOWARD SHADWELL/CHARLOTTESVILLE. TURN RIGHT ONTO US-250 E, ]
TURN LEFT ONTQ VA-22 E. CONTINUE STRAIGHT ONTQ VA-281 N, AT THE TRAFFIC CIRCLE, TAKE THE 1ST EXIT ONTO US-15 N, o
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 28 CONTINUE STRAIGHT TO STAY ON US-15 N. TURN RIGHT ONTO VA-20 N/BERRY HILL RD), TURN RIGHT ONTC STATE RTE 671. So n ESQ
TURN RIGHT ONTO STATE RTE 669. SITE WILL BE ON THE RIGHT. ONAT
PROPOSED RAD CENTER: 195.0° (AGL) & 190.0' (AGL) PROJECT TEAM : :
STRUGTURE HEIGHT: 195.0° [AGL) ENGINEERING FIRM: NB+C ENGINEERING SERVICES, LLC. &
4435 WATERFRONT DRIVE, SUITE 100
OVERALL HEIGHT: 199.0'{AGL) GLEN ALLEN, VA 23080 . TRENT T. SNARR, PE.
CODE C OM P LlAN CE (B04) 5484079 il VA PROFESSIGNAL ENGINEER LIC. #49978
POWER PROVIDER: TED z
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANGE WATH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF SITE ACQUISITION CONTRACTOR; SHANA SUTTON
ACCESS DRIVE ENTRANCE 2" 14 50.25" THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOGAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE NETWORK BUILDING + CONSULTING, LLC.
LATITUDE (NAD 83): N 38° 14' 59.25" CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES. 4435 WATERFRONT DRIVE, SUITE 100
LONGITUDE {NAD 83): W77 56' 04,10 GLEN ALLEN. VA 23060
« 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE o ANSITIA-222-G (804} 5484079 y
e 2011 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE «  TIABDT SHENTEL CONSTRUGTION MANAGER:  BRADLEY S. BAYS E TITLE SHEET
SHENTEL
= 2009 NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE +  INSTITUTE FOR ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONICS ENGINEER 81 1150 SHENANDOAH VILLAGE DRIVE %
WAYNESBORO, VA 22980
APPLICANT «  2009IFC «  IEEE C2 NATIONAL ELEGTRIC SAFETY CODE LATEST EDITION (443) 4540150
PR S «  AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE «  TELECORDIA GR-1275 e Ao T DEBHIE BALSER
1150 SHENANDOAH VILLAGE DRIVE +  AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION =  ANSIT 311 MANAGER, SITE ACQUISITION T
WAYNESBORO, VA 22980 1150 SHENANDOAH VILLAGE DRIVE @
«  MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION 13TH EDITION WAYNESBORO, VA 22980 5
{540) 941-4220, EXT 3071 E -
iy
[
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NB+C ENGINEERING SERVICES, LLC.
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UNIONVILLE, VA 22567
ORANGE COUNTY, VA
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DESCRIPTION BY
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROPOSED 160" x 100" LEASE AREA

A PROPOSED 100" x 100" LEASE ARFA ON PIN# 04700000000080 AS
DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 381 AT PAGE 324, OF RECORD iN THE CLERK OF
THE CIRCUIT COURTS OFFICE, ORANCE COUNTY, VIRGINIA; BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

BEGINNING AT A POINT BEING S 1858'08" E A DISTANCE OF 166.23° FROM A
PROPERTY CORNER BEING MARKED BY A PIPE;

THENCE N 81°34'31" £ A DISTANCE OF 100.00° TO A POINT;
THENCE S 28°25'29" £ A DISTANCE OF 100.00" TO A POINT,;
THENCE S 61°34'31" W A DISTANCE OF 100.00° TO A POINT,

THENCE N 2825'29" W A DISTANCE OF 100.00" TO A PQINT;
WHICH IS THE POINT OF BEGINNING, HAVINC AN AREA OF 10,000 SQUARE
FEET OR 0.230 ACRES.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT

A PROPOSED 20" ACCESS EASEMENT OVER AND ACROSS PIN# 04700000000080
AS DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 381 AT PAGE 324 OF RECORD IN THE CLERK OF

THE CIRCUIT COURTS OFFICE, ORANGE COUNTY, VIRGINIA; BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF TANGENCY ALONG STATE ROUTE 669, LOCALLY KNOWN

AS MARQUIS ROAD;

THENCE ALONG SAID STATE ROUTE 569 S 28°25'29" E AND A DISTANCE OF
20.00" TO A POINT;

THENCE S 51°34'31" W A DISTANCE OF 218.00° TO A POINT;

THENCE N 2825'29" W A DISTANCE OF 20.00" TC A POINT,

THENCE N 61°34'31" E A DISTANCE OF 218.00° TO THE POINT CF BEGINNING
HAVING AN AREA OF 4,360 SQUARE FEET OR 0. 00 ACRES.

EXHIBIT NOTES

1. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PERFORMED BY CAUSEWAY CCONSULTANTS, P.C.

F. O. BOX 15039, CHESAPEAKE, VIRGINIA, 23328-50394. PHONE: 757-482-0474.
SURVEY DATE: MAY 25, 2017.

2. COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN WERE ESTABLISHED USING STATIC GPS
OBSERVATIONS, POST PROCESSED THROUGH NOAA'S OPUS WEBSITE AND CONVERTED
TG NAVD 88 AND NAD 85, U.S SURVEY FOOT, FOR THE VERTICAL DATUM AND
HORIZONTAL COORDIANTES, RESPECTIVELY, USING U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENCINEERS
CORPSCON SOFTWARE, VERSION  6.01 AND PUBLISHED BENCHMARKS.

5. NO SUB-SURFACE INVESTIGATION WAS PERFORMED BY CAUSEWAY CONSULTANTS, P.C.
THIS EXHIBIT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE "EXISTENCE OR NONEXISTENCE” OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTICN OR EXCAVATION, CONTACT

MISS UTILITY AT 1-800-552-7001 TO CONFIRM THE LOCATION OR EXISTENCE OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

4. THIS EXHIBIT WAS DONE WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND MAY NCT
DEPICT ANY OR ALL EASEMENTS THAT MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY.
5. PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

6. THIS EXHIBIT DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THE RIGHT—-CF-WAY,
PROPERTY LINE AND/OR EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON REPRESENT A COMPILATION OF
RECCRDED DEEDS, PLATS, G.I.S. RECORDS ANC TAX MWAPS,

7. THE AREA CF THE PROPOSED CELL TOWER APPEARS TO LIE WITHIN

FLOOD ZONE "X", ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY — NATIONAL
FLOOD INSURANCE CCOMMUNITY NUMBER 51137C-0325 0, DATED JANUARY G2, 2008.

8. THE EXISTENCE OF HAZARDOUS WASTE, VEGETATED WETLANDS, CR TIDAL WETLANDS, WAS
NEITHER INVESTIGATED, NOR CONFIRMED DURING THE PLRFORMANCE OF THIS EXHIBIT,

ENGINEER

NS+C

TOTALLY COMMITTED.

NB+CG ENGINEERING SERVICES, LLC.
uasm‘rmmﬂrnmﬁ:ﬂm 100

8045084075

APPLICANT
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SITE INFORMATION

EASEMENT EXHIBIT - SHENTEL
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ORANGE COUNTY, VA
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LIC. No. 002551
11-29-2017

SURVEYOR

Causeway Consulonts, P.C.

Lond Surveyors VAZNC
p PO Dox 15038
CHESAPEAKE, VA. 23328
PHONE: 757-482-0474
[CCAUSEWAY CONSULTANTS, P.C. 2017
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1. THIS PLAN IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF - - \ o -

RECORD. - N EXISTNG RESIDENCE \\ \ (% TOTALLY COMMITTED.
Z NO SIGNFICANT NOISE, SMOKE, DUST, OR ODOR WILL RESULT FROM - A @

THIS FACILITY. - ] NB+T ENGINEERING BERVICES, LLC.

— ESTING EXISTING ) : ™ 1%

3. THE FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT INTENDED FOR HUMAN HABITATION. . UTLITY POLE #51235 .

THERE IS NO HANDICAP ACCESS REQUIRED. A 2 efcRienr \ : \

- PARCEL IDf 04 700000000064 RESERVED s —~ \ “\l
NED: MAA TING
4. THE FACLITY IS UNMANNED AND DOES NOT REQUIRE POTABLE WATER OR ZONED: N gL CRORERTY Ly FROPOSED 12" WIDE GRAVEL \ \
- — - T ACCESS DRVE m{% 20’ ' 4
. - - - WIDE ACCESS AND UTILTY

5. FOR SURVEY INFORMATION, SEE "CAUSEWAY CONSULTANTS, P.C." STE -

NAME "LAKE VIEW" DATED 11/22/17. " - — Ao EASEMENT] m

PROPOSED

6. REFER TO SURVEY DOCUMENT ON SHEETS EE—1 THROUGH EE—3 FOR = 195’ MONOPOLE _f\ V- ' 1 A .

ALL LEASED AREA, ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT AND PROPERTY - P \ e : SHENTEL
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GENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES
ORDINANCES, LAWS AND REGULATIONS OF ALL MUNICIPALIES, UTILIMES
COMPANY OR OTHER PUBLIC AUTHORITIES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS
AND INSPECTIONS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED BY ANY FEDERAL, STATE,
COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL AUTHORITIES.

PROS%EEER?%LNo"_’?,.,";’%,.,"’;‘l%ﬁ 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, IN
OR APPROVED EQUAL WRITING, OF ANY CONFLICTS, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS PRIOR T THE
SUBMISSION OF BIDS OR PERFORMANCE OF WORK. MINOR OMISSIONS OR

ERRORS IN THE BiD DOCUMENTS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR
FROM RESPOMSIBILTY FOR THE OVERALL INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PRCTECTING ALL
EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS PRICR TQ COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED AS A RESULT OF
CONSTRUCTION QF THIS FACILITY.

3. THE SCOPE GF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL INCLUDE FROVIDING
ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND LABOR REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS
PROJECT. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TQ SUBMITTING
A BID TO VERIFY THAT THE PROJECT CAN BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ANTENNA ELEVATION AND AZIMUTH WITH RF
ENGINEERING PRICR TOQ INSTALLATION.
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Teresa Schuller

.
From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov
Sent: Monday, June 12, 2017 3:15 PM
To: Teresa Schuller
Subject: Section 106 Netification of SHPO/THPQO Concurrence- Email ID #2358051

This is to notify you that the Lead SHPO/THPO has concurred with the following filing:
Date of Action: 06/12/2017

Direct Effect: No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (APE)

Visual Effect: No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (APE)

Comment Text: None

File Number: 0007772962

TCNS Number: 156296

Purpose: Update

Original Purpose: New Tower Submission Packet

Notification Date: 7AM EST 05/22/2017

Applicant: Shenandoah Mobile, LLC

Consultant: Mead & Hunt, Inc.

Positive Train Control Filing Subject to Expedited Treatment Under Program Comment: No
Site Name: 67006F Lake View Tower

Site Address: 11264 Marquis Road (67006F)

Detailed Description of Project:

Site Coordinates: 38-14-55.2 N, 77-58-11.0 W

City: Untonville

County: ORANGE

State: VA

Lead SHPO/THPO: Virginia Department of Historic Resources

NOTICE OF FRAUDULENT USE OF SYSTEM, ABUSE OF PASSWORD AND RELATED MISUSE

Use of the Section 106 system is intended to facilitate consultation under Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act and may contain information that is confidential, privileged or otherwise protected from
disclosure under applicable laws. Any person having access to Section 106 information shall use it only for its
intended purpose. Appropriate action will be taken with respect to any misuse of the system.
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